
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Wednesday 

24 April 2019 

Committee Room 3b, 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative  
Group  

(3) 

Residents’  
Group 

(1) 

Upminster & 
Cranham Residents’ 

Group 
(1) 

North Havering 
Residents Group  

(1) 

Matt Sutton (Vice-Chair) 
Viddy Persaud 
Roger Ramsey 

 

Gerry O'Sullivan 
 

Gillian Ford Martin Goode 
(Chairman) 

    

    

    

 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Victoria Freeman 01708 433862 

victoria.freeman@OneSource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee, 24 April 2019 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 

 



Audit Committee, 24 April 2019 

 
 

 



Audit Committee, 24 April 2019 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – received. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to declare any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2019 and 

authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 HAVERING PENSION FUND - AUDIT PLANNING REPORT (Pages 7 - 42) 

 
 Report attached 

 

6 GRANT CERTIFICATION REPORT (Pages 43 - 50) 

 
 Report attached 

 

7 ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT  - 2018/19 (Pages 51 - 58) 

 
 Report attached 

 

8 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19 (Pages 59 - 74) 

 
 Report attached 

 

9 HEAD OF ASSURANCE - PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER FOUR 2018/19 (Pages 

75 - 86) 
 
 Report attached 

 

10 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - 2019/20 (Pages 87 - 108) 

 
 Report attached 

 
 



Audit Committee, 24 April 2019 

 
 

 

11 REVISED RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY (Pages 109 - 130) 

 
 Report attached 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
30 January 2019 (7.00 - 7.50 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Viddy Persaud and Roger Ramsey 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Gerry O'Sullivan 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

+John Tyler 

  
North Havering 
Residents Group 

Martin Goode (in the Chair) 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Clarence Barrett.  +Councillor John 
Tyler substituted for Councillor Clarence Barrett. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
14 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 27 November 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

15 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING  
 
Members received the Local Government Audit Committee briefing document for 
Quarter 4, December 2018.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the briefing document, be noted. 
 
 

16 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018-19  
 
The Committee received a report which advised of the proposed External Audit 
Plan for 2018/19. 
 
The Council’s external auditor’s Ernst & Young presented their provisional audit 
plan for 2018/19.  The purpose of the report was to provide the Committee with a 
basis to review its proposed audit approach and scope for the 2018/19 audit in 
accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, 
the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of 
Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd, auditing 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Audit Committee, 30 January 2019 

 
 

 

standards and other professional requirements.  It was also to ensure that the 
external auditor’s audit was aligned with the Committee’s service expectations. 
 
The plan summarised the external auditor’s initial assessment of the key risks 
driving the development of an effective audit for the Council, and outlined their 
planned audit strategy in response to those risks. 
 
Materiality for both the Council and Group had been set at £8.8 million, which 
represented 1.8% of the prior years gross expenditure on provision of services.   
 
The audit risks and areas of focus for the 2018/19 audit strategy were: 
 

 Misstatements due to fraud or error 

 Incorrect capitalisation of rev
[...]
it Committee, 24 April 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 

1. That the notes the 2018/19 Provisional Audit Plan and takes any action it 
considers appropriate.  
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

The attached document, compiled by Ernst & Young LLP, sets out how that 
company intends to carry out its responsibilities as auditor of the Council’s pension 
fund. The document aims to provide the Audit Committee with a basis with which to 
review Ernst & Young’s proposed audit approach and scope for the 2018/19 audit. 
This is in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability 
Act 2014, the 2015 Code of Audit Practice of the National Audit Office the 
Statement of Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Appointment (PSAA) Ltd, 
auditing standards and other professional requirements. 
 
The Provisional Plan summarises Ernst & Young’s initial assessment of the key 
risks driving the development of an effective audit for the Pension Fund and 
outlines the planned audit strategy in response to those risks. Ernst & Young will 
provide an updated plan should there be any changes following the completion of 
planning procedures.  
 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 

Page 8



Havering Pension 
Fund
Audit planning report 
Year ended 31 March 2019

April 2019

P
age 9



2

12 April 2019

Dear Audit Committee and Pensions Committee Members

2018/19 Provisional Audit Plan

We are pleased to attach our Provisional Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as auditor. Its purpose is to 
provide the Audit Committee with a basis to review our proposed audit approach and scope for the 2018/19 audit in accordance with the
[...]
a culture of ethical behaviour and a strong control environment that both deters and prevents fraud.

Our responsibility is to plan and perform audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free of material misstatements 
whether caused by error or fraud. As auditors, we approach each engagement with a questioning mind that accepts the possibility that a material misstatement due to 
fraud could occur, and design the appropriate procedures to consider such risk.

P
age 14



7

Materiality

Planning
materiality

£7.0m Performance 
materiality

£5.3m Audit
differences

£353k

We have set materiality at £7.0 million, which represents 1% of the prior year’s net assets of the scheme available to fund benefits. We 
outline our approach to materiality in Section 3.

We have set performance materiality at £5.3 million, which represents 75% of materiality.

We will report all uncorrected misstatements relating to the primary statements (Pension Fund Account 
and Net Asset Statement ) greater than £353k. We will communicate other misstatements identified to 
the extent that they merit the attention of the Audit Committee.

Overview of our 2018/19 audit strategy

P
age 15



8

Overview of our 2018/19 audit strategy 

Audit scope

This Audit Plan covers the work that we plan to perform to provide you with:

▪ Our audit opinion on whether the financial statements of Havering Pension Fund (the Pension Fund) give a true and fair view of the financial transactions of the 
pension fund during the year ended 31 March 2019 and the amount and disposition of the fund’s assets and liabilities as at 31 March 2019; and

▪ Our audit opinion on the consistency of the Pension Fund financial statements within the pension fund annual report with the published financial statements of the 
London Borough of Havering.

We will form an opinion on the financial statements under International Standards on Auditing (UK & Ireland). 

Our audit includes:
•
[...]
 of Audit Practice our principal objectives are to review and report on the Pension Fund’s financial statements to the extent required by the relevant 
legislation and the requirements of the Code.

We issue an audit report that covers the financial statement audit. 

Our objective is to form an opinion on the financial statements under International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) and form an opinion on the consistency of 
the pension fund financial statements within the pension fund annual report with the published financial statements of the London Borough of Havering.

As well as the financial statement risks outlined in Section 2, we perform other procedures as required by auditing, ethical and independence standards, the Code and 
other regulations. We outline below the procedures we will undertake during the course of our audit.

Procedures required by standards
• Addressing the risk of fraud and error;
• Significant disclosures included in the financial statements;
• Entity-wide controls;
• Reading other information contained in the financial statements and reporting whether it is inconsistent with our understanding and the financial statements; and
• Auditor independence.

Procedures required by the Code
• Reviewing, and reporting on as appropriate, other information published with the financial statements.

We are also required to discharge our statutory duties and responsibilities as established by the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and Code of Audit Practice. 

Our audit involves:
• Identifying and understanding the key processes and internal controls; 

• Where relevant reviewing the work of your internal auditors; 

• Reviewing and assessing the work of experts in relation to areas such as valuation of the Pension Fund to establish if reliance can be placed on their work; and

• Substantive tests of detail of transactions and amounts.

Scope of our audit

Our Audit Process and Strategy

P
age 24



17

Audit Process Overview

Processes 
[...]
ound 
 
The way that grant claims are audited has changed in recent years. Grant funding 
bodies are moving away from certified audits to audit assurance. This report 
outlines the outcomes of these processes.  
 
1. Performance  - Certified Grants Process 
 
The duty to make arrangements for the certification of relevant claims and returns 
and to prescribe scales of fees for this work is delegated to the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd. (PSAA) by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government.  
 
1.1. For 2017/18, the PSAA arrangements required only the certification of the 

Council’s Housing and Council Tax Benefits Subsidy (BEN01).  
 

1.2. The Housing and Council Tax Benefits Subsidy for 2017/18 has now been 
certified by Ernst and Young.  
 

1.3. There are no amendments to the claim for 2017/18, and there were none in 
2016/17. 
 

1.4. The Housing and Council Tax Benefits claim for 2017/18 was unqualified, 
(see appendix 1 for Ernst and Young audit report) as was in 2016/17.  
 

Page 44



Audit committee,  24 April 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
 

1.5. Of the one claim audited for 2017/18 it met its Audit Commission/Grant 
Funding Body certification deadlines as did the claim for 2016/17, see Table 
1 below.  

 
 
 
 Table 1 

 
2017/2018 2016/2017 

 No. % No. % 

Total Claims 1 100 1 100 

Submitted by due date 
 

1 100 1 100 

 

Amended claims 0 0 0 0 

 

Qualified claims 
 

0 
 

0 0 0 
 

 

Certified by deadline 
 

1 100 1 100 

 
 
1.6. Audit Recommendations 

 
There are no audit recommendations reported by Ernst and Young as a 
result of the 2017/18 BEN01 – Housing and Council Tax Benefit audit 
process.  

 
1.7. Audit Fees 

 
The following table records audit fees paid each year: 
 
Table 2 

 Paid in  
2014/15 re 

2013/14 
audits 

Paid in 
2015/16 re  

2014/15 
audits 

Paid in 
2016/17 re 

2015/16 
audit 

Paid in 
2017/18 re 

2016/17 
audit 

Paid in 
2018/19 re 

2017/18 
audit 

£22,565 £21,570 £15,080 £16,178 £15,080 

No of 
Claims 
Audited 

2 

No of 
Claims 
Audited 

1 

No of 
Claims 
Audited 

1 

No of 
Claims 
Audited 

1 

No of 
Claims 
Audited 

1 

Page 45



Audit committee,  24 April 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
The value of the Housing and Council Tax Benefit grant claim for 2017/18 is 
£90.9m. The audit fee is set by PSAA Ltd (see section 1) and the complexity 
of the audit work is reflected in the fee which for 2017/18 is £15,080.  The 
audit fee for the Housing Benefit Grant for 2016/17 with a value £95.8m, 
was £16,178.  

 
 
1.8. Ernst and Young has been the Council’s appointed auditor for grant 
 claims since April 2016, and they carried out the audit to provide certification 

for the Housing and Council Tax Benefit Grant 2017/18.    
 
 
2. External Compliance/Assurance Audit requirements for 2017/18 
 
 2.1. The Teachers Pensions Authority and the Department of Communities and 

Local Government require external and independent certification of the 
Council’s final statutory returns for 2017/18.  These are the End of Year 
Certificate (Teacher’s Pensions), and the Final Pooling Return.    
 

2.2. As these items are no longer covered by the scope of the PSAA 
appointment of statutory auditors, the audit fees for these grants were 
negotiated separately, with Grant Thornton LLP appointed to complete the 
work.  This is summarised as follows 

 

 
2017/2018 2016/2017 

 No. % No. % 

Total Claims 2 100 2 100 

Submitted by due date 
 

2 100 2 100 

 

Amended claims 0 0 0 0 

 

Qualified claims 
 

0 0 0 0 

 

Certified by deadline 
 

2 0 2 0 

 
 
The grants that required audit compliance or assurance in 2017/18 are: 
 

 Teachers Pensions  - Assurance required against £36.2m total contributory 
salary which includes £9.4m of teachers pensions contributions 

 DCLG Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts – Certification of £13.9m 
Housing Capital receipts (indicative figure subject to final audit). 

 

Page 46



Audit committee,  24 April 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
Audit requirements and outcome are shown below: 
 
2.3.1  Teachers Pensions 2017/18 - Teachers Pensions have required end of year 

certification assurance instead of a full audit and thus local authorities are 
required to engage an external auditor to provide that assurance. Grant 
Thornton was engaged to perform this service for 2017/18 at a cost to the 
Council of £3,500 plus vat. 
 

  Outcome 
Grant Thornton concluded that the End of Year Certificate (a) has been 
prepared in accordance with the regulations underpinning the Teachers’ 
Pension Scheme. 

 
 
2.3.2.  DCLG Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts 2017/18 - For the 2017/18 return 

the DCLG required an external audit to be carried out  so we engaged Grant 
Thornton to perform this service at a cost to the Council of £3.500 plus vat.  

  
 Outcome 

At the date of writing this report, Grant Thornton have yet to provide the final 
assurance of the audit. It is not expected that any issues will be raised 
however a verbal update will be given 

 
 

2.4. Additional Audit Fees outside of the core audit 
 
 

Paid in 
2015/16 re  

2014/15 
audits 

Paid in 
2016/17 

re  
2015/16 
audits 

Paid in 
2017/18 

re  
2016/17 
audits 

Paid in 
2018/19  

re  
2017/18 

audit 

£24,436 £6,490 

 
£7,500 

 
£7,000 

 

No of Claims 
Audited 

5 

No of Claims 
Audited 

3 

No of Claims 
Audited 

2 

No of 
Claims 
Audited 

2 

 
For 2018/19, the Council has appointed Ernst and Young to carry out the 
Teacher’s Pension and Housing Capital receipts audit. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47



Audit committee,  24 April 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 

There are no financial implications arising from this report which is for information 
only. 

The number of grants which require external audit has been steadily reducing in 
recent years. Poor performance in submitting claims puts income at risk and can 
affect the Council’s reputation with funding bodies. Additional 
[...]
 of its services, and the employment of its workforce. In addition, the 
Council is also committed to improving the quality of life and wellbeing for all 
Havering residents in respect of socio-economics and health determinants. 
 

 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

    AUDIT COMMITTEE 
24 APRIL 2019  
 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Audit Committee – Annual Report 2018/19 

CMT Lead: 
 

Jane West 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Victoria Freeman,  01708 433862,  
Victoria.freeman@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

As required under the Council’s 
constitution, the document attached 
summarises the work of the Committee 
during the 2018/19 municipal year. 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no financial implications arising 
from approval of the Annual Report. 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [x] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [x] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [x]      
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The annual report of the Committee is attached for approval and referral to full 
Council.    
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



Audit Committee, 24 April 2019  

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 

1. That the Committee to approve the Annual Report 2018/2019 and refer this 
to Council. 

2. That the Committee delegate to the Chairman and Vice-Chair approval of 
the final version of the report in order that issues covered at the Committee 
meeting on 24 April 2019 can also be included in the annual report.  

 
 
 

[...]
t made as a result of recommendation one and any 
changes required by the Leader and the Chief Executive prior to signature. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. The Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2015 require the Council to 
conduct at least annually a review of the effectiveness of its system of 
internal control and to approve an Annual Governance Statement, prepared 
in accordance with proper practices in relation to internal control. 
 

2. The Annual Governance Statement is prepared in accordance with the 
requirements of ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: 
Framework’ (CIPFA/SOLACE, 2016). 
 

3. The Council must review its systems of internal control and governance 
annually and assure itself that its internal control environment is effective.  
The assurance framework sets out the sources of assurance that are relied 
upon on to enable preparation of the Annual Governance Statement.  These 
include the work of the internal auditors and of directors and managers 
within the Council who have responsibility for the development and 
maintenance of the internal control environment, and also the comments 
made by the external auditors and other review agencies and inspectorates.  
The Head of Audit opinion set out in the internal audit annual report forms a 
key element of the review, as does the Council’s work on risk and 
performance management.  
 

4. The Annual Governance Statement covers all significant corporate systems, 
process and controls, spanning the whole range of the Council’s activities, 
including in particular those designed to ensure that: 

 the Council’s policies are implemented in practice; 

 high quality services are delivered efficiently and effectively; 

 the Council’s values and ethical standards are met; 

 laws and regulations are complied with; 

 required processes are adhered to; 

 financial statements and other published performance information are 
accurate and reliable; 

Page 60



Audit Committee, 24 April 20
[...]
isation’s practices. 

Page 76



Audit Committee, 24 April 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
1.1.5 This report brings together all aspects of internal audit and counter fraud 

work undertaken to the end of March 2019, in support of the Audit 
Committee’s role.  

 
1.1.6 The report supports the Head of Assurance’s ongoing assurance opinion on 

the internal control environment and highlights key outcomes from internal 
audit and counter fraud work and provides information on wider issues of 
interest to the Council’s Audit Committee. The Appendices provide specific 
detail of outputs for the Committee’s information.  

 
 
Section 2. Executive Summary of work undertaken during quarter four 
  
2.1 Internal Audit 
 
2.1.1 There have been seven final reports issued in quarter four.  Of these 

reports, two were given an audit opinion of substantial assurance, two 
moderate assurance and the remaining three were not assigned an 
assurance rating due to the nature of the work carried out.  Appendix D 
shows the current position of the 2018/19 audit plan.  

 
2.1.2 Three high risk recommendations were raised in these reports with further 

detail of these provided in Appendices A and B. 
 
2.2 Pro-Active and Counter Fraud 
 
2.2.1 The four referrals brought forward from the previous quarter have all been 

investigated. One referral resulted in disciplinary action, one referral has 
been passed to HR for investigation and for two referrals there was no case 
to answer.  

 
2.2.2 Three referrals were received during quarter four. Two referrals are still 

being investigated and for one referral there was no case to answer. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 77



Audit Committee, 24 April 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
There are none arising directly from this report which is for noting and/or 
providing an opportunity for questions to be raised.   
 
By maintaining an adequate internal audit service, management are supported
[...]
eness of its risk management, 
control and governance processes, taking into account the Public Sector 
Internal Auditing Standards (PSIAS) and other guidance. 
 

1.2 Internal audit is a key component of corporate governance within the 
Council.  The three lines of defence model, as detailed below, provides a 
straightforward framework for understanding the role of Internal Audit in the 
overall risk management and internal control processes of an organisation:  
 
• First line – operational management controls 
• Second line – monitoring controls, e.g. the policy or system owner / 

sponsor 
• Third line – independent assurance  
  
The Council’s third line of defence includes Internal Audit, who should 
provide independent assurance to senior management and the Audit 
Committee on how effectively the first and second lines of defence have 
been operating.  
 

1.3 An independent Internal Audit function will, through its risk-based approach 
to work, provide assurance to the Council’s Audit Committee and senior 
management on the higher risk and more complex areas of the Council’s 
business, allowing management to focus on providing coverage of routine 
operations. 
 

1.4 The work of Internal Audit is critical to the evaluation of the Council’s overall 
assessment of its governance, risk management and internal control 
systems, and forms the basis of the annual opinion provided by the Head of 
Assurance which contributes to the Annual Governance Statement.  It can 
also perform a consultancy role to assist in identifying improvements to the 
organisation’s practices. 

Page 88



Audit Committee, 24 April 2019 

 
 
 

 

2.  Internal Audit Plan 
 

2.1 To develop the 2019/20 audit plan and to ensure that this reflects the 
Council’s strategic risks, officers within the Assurance Service have been 
involved in discussions with the Section 151 Officer, Directors and senior 
management to review risks in their areas. This work identified that the 
Corporate Risk R
[...]
gy for Havering Council.  It 
also provides details of how the risk management process will be strengthened 
within the Council. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

1. To note the contents of the report. 
 

2. To raise any issues of concern and ask specific questions of officers where 
required. 

Page 109

Agenda Item 11

mailto:jeremy.welburn@onesource.co.uk


Audit Committee, 24 April 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

1. Introduction and Background 
 
1.1   The Assurance Service has been working to review the Havering Council risk 

strategy, as the current document is out of date.  The aim of this exercise is to 
clearly define the roles of senior management and all officers involved in the 
risk management process and reiterate the significance of effective risk 
management. 

 
1.2   Advice and support have been provided by the Zurich risk service regarding 

the strategy, and a working draft of this document is attached as Appendix A. 
 

1.3   The draft strategy was approved by the Senior Leadership Team (SLT) on 
18th December 2018. 

 
2. Considerations & Proposals 
 

Areas for Improvement 
 

2.1 The Zurich review identified five priority areas for improvement within 

Havering Council: 

 Agree on the role and responsibilities of oneSource and the governance 

arrangements for risk management within the Council; 

 Simplify the risk policy, tools and risk registers; 

 Agree an appropriate and achievable risk management reporting timetable 

with respective management teams; 

 Refresh the Corporate and Service/Directorate risk registers in light of 

changes with an emphasis on identifying key risks; and, 

 Review how risks within projects and partnerships is included within the 

corporate risk management arrangements. 

2.2 Risk are not always managed and reported consistently across the Council, at 
either Corporate or Directorate level. Without coordinated risk management 
activity, the Council is potentially exposed in terms of not identifying ri

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

24 April 2019 (7.00 - 7.55 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 
 
North Havering 
Residents Group 
 

Matt Sutton (Vice-Chair) and +Robert Benham 
 
 
Martin Goode (in the Chair) 

Residents’ Group 
 

Gerry O'Sullivan 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Gillian Ford 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Roger Ramsey (Robert Benham 
substituted) and Viddy Persaud. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
22 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on the 30 January 
2019 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

23 HAVERING PENSION FUND - AUDIT PLANNING REPORT  
 
The Council’s external auditor’s Ernst & Young presented their audit plan for the 
Havering Pension Fund. 
 
The plan summarised the external auditor’s initial assessment of the key risks 
driving the development of an effective audit for the Pension Fund, and outlined 
their planned audit strategy in response to those risks. 



The Audit Plan coveredhe external auditor’s opinion on whether the financial 

statements of theHavering Pension Fund gave a true and fair viewof the financial 

transactions of the Pension Fund during the yearended 31 March 2019 and the 
amount and disposition of the Fund’s assets and liabilities as at 31 March 2019; 
and their opinion on the consistency of the Pension Fund financial statements 
within the Pension Fund annual report with the published financial statements of 
the London Borough of Havering Council.  The indicative fee for the audit of the 
Pension Fund was £16,170.
 



Audit Committee, 24 April 2019 

 
 

 

The Committee requested a full rationale of risks and processes in place and were 
advised that Ernst & Young would present their findings of accounts, action 
required and recommendations at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee noted the 2018/19 Provisional Audit Plan. 
 

24 GRANT CERTIFICATION REPORT  
 
Officers submitted an overall summary of the 2017/18 audited grants claims  
compared to 2016/17.  
 
For 2017/18, the PSAA arrangements required only the certification of the 
Council’s Housing and Council Tax Benefits Subsidy (BEN01). The Housing and 
Council Tax Benefits Subsidy for 2017/18 had now been certified by Ernst and 
Young. There were no amendments to the claim for 2017/18, and there were none 
in 2016/17. The Housing and Council Tax Benefits claim for 2017/18 was 
unqualified, as was in 2016/17. Of the one claim audited for 2017/18, it met its 
Audit Commission/Grant Funding Body certification deadlines as did the claim for 
2016/17.  Members noted that the audit fee and the complexity of the audit work 
was reflected in the fee for 2017/18 which was £15,080. 
 
The Teachers Pensions Authority and the Department of Communities and Local 
Government required external and independent certification of the Council’s final 
statutory returns for 2017/18.  These items were no longer covered by the Scope of 
the PSAA appointment of statutory audits, therefore the audit fees for these grants 
were negotiated separately with Grant Thorndon LLP. 
 

 Teachers Pensions – assurance required against £36.2m total contributory 
salary which included £9.4 m of teachers pensions contributions.  Grant 
Thornton was engaged and concluded that the End of Year Certificate had 
been prepared in accordance with the regulations underpinning the Teachers’ 
Pension Scheme. 

 

 DCLG Pooling of Housing Capital receipts – Certification of £13.9m Housing 
Capital receipts (indicative figure subject to final audit).  Grant Thorndon had 
yet to provide the final assurance of the audit, however it was not expected 
that any issues would be raised. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
i) The contents of the report be noted. 
ii) The year-on-year grant claims performance be noted. 
 

25 ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT  - 2018/19  
 
Members received the annual report of the Audit Committee, which summarised 
the work of the Committee during 2018/19. 
 



Audit Committee, 24 April 2019 

 
 

 

RESOLVED:  That 
 

 The Committee approved the Annual Report 2018/19; and referred the 
report to Council. 

 The Committee delegate to the Chairman and Vice-Chair approval of the 
final version of the report in order that issues covered at the committee 
meeting on the 24 April 2019 can also be included in the report. 

 
 

26 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19  
 
Officers advised the Committee that the Accounts and Audit Regulations required 
the Council to conduct at least annually a review of the effectiveness of its system 
of internal control and to approve an Annual Governance Statement, prepared in 
accordance with proper practices in relation to internal control.   
 
During discussion, Members were advised that the draft Annual Governance 
Statement had been presented to Cabinet, who were satisfied that all continuity 
plans had been updated.  In future, the corporate risk programme would be 
reported to Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee agreed the 2018/19 Annual Governance Statement, 
subject to any changes to the draft made as a result of recommendation one 
and any changes required by the Leader and the Chief Executive prior to 
signature. 
 

27 HEAD OF ASSURANCE - PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER FOUR 2018/19  
 
The Committee were provided with details of the work undertaken by the Internal 
Audit and Counter Fraud teams during quarter 4. 
 
There had been seven final reports issued in quarter four.  Of these reports, two 
were given an audit opinion of substantial assurance, two moderate assurance and 
the remaining three were not assigned an assurance rating due to the nature of 
work carried out.  Three high risk recommendations were raised.   
 
The Committee requested that a narrative be provided against those planned 
audits that had been cancelled. 
  
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

28 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - 2019/20  
 
The Committee received a report which set out the approach to producing the draft 
Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20, and invited Members to comment. 
 
Members were advised that officers within the Assurance Service had been 
involved in discussions with the Section 151 Officer, Directors and senior 
management to review risks in their areas.  This work identified that the Corporate 



Audit Committee, 24 April 2019 

 
 

 

Risk Register required refreshing and hence the Council’s Risk Management 
Strategy was revised.   
 
The draft Internal Audit Plan had been developed in line with the Corporate Plan 
priorities 2019/20 and was flexible to allow for changes in the risk and operational 
environment in which the Council operates.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the draft 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan and the Shared Service Internal 
Audit Charter and Strategy, was approved. 
 

29 REVISED RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Committee received a report which presented the revised risk management 
strategy for Havering Council and which provided details of how the risk 
management process would be strengthened within the Council. 
 
Members were advised that the Assurance Service had been working to review the 
Havering Council risk strategy, as the current document was out of date.  The aim 
of the exercise was to clearly define the roles of senior management and all 
officers involved in the risk management process and reiterate the significance of 
effective risk management.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the contents of the report, be noted. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


